

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1047 OF 2007

STATE OF HARYANA . . . APPELLANT

Versus

BALJINDER SINGH @ BINDER . . . RESPONDENT

ORDER

We have heard Ms. Nupur Choudhary, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. J.P. Dhanda, learned counsel for the respondent.

2 There are concurrent findings of fact on the basis of which respondent has been acquitted by the courts below for the offence punishable under Section 15 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1988. We have been taken through the impugned judgment and evidence on record. The findings so recorded by the courts below cannot be held to be perverse being contrary to the evidence on record or not being based on record. Thus, we do not find any cogent reason to interfere with the impugned order.

:2:

3. Criminal Appeal is devoid of merit and it is dismissed accordingly.

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi;
May 21, 2014.
ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.2 SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1047 OF 2007

STATE OF HARYANA Appellant (s)

VERSUS

BALJINDER SINGH @ BINDER Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 21/05/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv. for
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal is dismissed in terms of signed
order.

(Pardeep Kumar)

AR-cum-PS

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]

(M.S. Negi)

Assistant Registrar